

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



July 14, 2011

Kathleen Jenkins The Legacy at the Oaks 700 North Avenue Battle Creek, MI 49017-3251

RE: License #: AH130297466

The Legacy at the Oaks 700 North Avenue

Battle Creek, MI 49017-3251

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Linda Denniston, Licensing Staff

luide Beaute

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

Suite 1000

28 N. Saginaw

Pontiac, MI 48342

(248) 975-5068

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AH130297466

Licensee Name: Trilogy Healthcare of Battle Creek, LLC

Licensee Address: 1650 Lyndon Farm Ct, 201

Louisville, KY 40223

Licensee Telephone #: (502) 213-1710

Authorized Representative: Kathleen Jenkins

Administrator: Carmen Perry

Name of Facility: The Legacy at the Oaks

Facility Address: 700 North Avenue

Battle Creek, MI 49017-3251

Facility Telephone #: (269) 964-4655

Capacity: 29

Program Type: AGED

ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

To increase the bed capacity of the Legacy at the Oaks home from 29 to 30.

III. Methodology

On June 7, 2011, an opening survey was conducted by the Bureau of Health Systems at the Legacy of the Oaks. This project consisted of renovation of room 306 to reconfigure the room to become a licensed bed location. The previous location of the window in the room obstructed the 20 foot required view from the window. The bathroom was moved from one side to the room to the other to allow space to relocate the window. The licensed bed count of the facility will be increased by 1 for a total licensed bed count of 30. At that time, the Bureau of Health Systems required documentation of final Bureau of Fire Services approval of the project in order to approve occupancy.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The Bureau of Fire Services granted final approval of this project on 6/29/2011.

V. Recommendation

I recommend an increase in the licensed capacity of the Legacy of the Oaks from 29 to 30.

luide Beauto	July 14, 2011
Linda Denniston Licensing Staff	Date
Approved By:	
Beter Montgomery	7/14/11
Betsy Montgomery Area Manager	Date